

No. S275478

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR LOS ANGELES
COUNTY,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, *et al.*,

Respondents and Appellants.

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B310845
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 20STCP04250
The Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

Solicitor General

LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)

Chief Assistant Attorney General

*TERESA A. REED DIPPO (SBN 315960)

Deputy Solicitor General

NICHOLAS J. WEBSTER (SBN 307415)

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3896

Fax: (415) 703-2552

Teresa.ReedDippo@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Attorney General of California

April 24, 2023

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of interest	8
Introduction.....	9
Legal background.....	10
Statement of the case	14
Argument.....	16
I. The Three Strikes Law can and should be construed to preserve prosecutorial discretion over whether to allege prior qualifying convictions	16
A. The canon of constitutional avoidance informs the proper interpretation of section 667(f)(1)	17
B. It is possible to interpret section 667(f)(1) to preserve prosecutorial discretion and avoid the constitutional question	25
1. Text.....	26
2. Context and structure.....	30
3. Legislative history	35
4. Other interpretive considerations.....	37
C. ADDA’s contention that section 667(f)(1) can only be read to require prosecutors to plead and prove prior strikes in all cases is not persuasive	39
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	passim
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491	36
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 22.....	17
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	22
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1245.....	18
<i>Fox v. County of Fresno</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 1238	28
<i>Granberry v. Islay Investments</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 738.....	37
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	passim
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658	22
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	22, 24, 25
<i>Miranda v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 902	42
<i>Morris v. County of Marin</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901	26, 40
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	26, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1098.....	42
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	22
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....	39
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	13
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	40
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Haney</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 472	30, 32
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325.....	42
<i>People v. Laanui</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 803.....	42
<i>People v. Learnard</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1117	31
<i>People v. Leng</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1.....	31, 32
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 254.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 957.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 735.....	29
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 829.....	31
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1106.....	32
<i>People v. Roman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 141	42
<i>People v. Saez</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1177	31, 32
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Vera</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 970.....	42
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1405.....	31
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448.....	30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 320	29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 522.....	43
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045.....	22, 23, 25
<i>United Auburn Indian Community of Auburn Rancheria v. Newsom</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 538.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 336	37
<i>Wilson v. Sharp</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 675	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article III, § 3	20
Article V, § 13	8
STATUTES	
California Session Laws	
Stats. 1994, ch. 12, § 1	11
Government Code	
§ 12550	8
§ 26525	27
Penal Code	
§ 190.6, subd. (b)	40
§ 190.6, subd. (d)	27, 40
§ 190.6, subd. (e)	41
§ 667	<i>passim</i>
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)	10
§ 667, subd. (b)	11, 43
§ 667, subd. (d)	40
§ 667, subd. (d)(1)	30, 31
§ 667, subd. (d)(2)	31
§ 667, subd. (d)(3)	31
§ 667, subd. (e)(1)	11, 40
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(A)	11
§ 667, subd. (f)	11, 42
§ 667, subd. (f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 667, subd. (f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.5, subd. (c)	30
§ 923	8

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 959.1, subd. (c).....	23
§ 1170.12.....	11
§ 1170.12, subd. (d)	11
§ 1385.....	34
§ 1509, subd. (g)	41
 Propositions	
Prop. 36.....	13
Prop. 47.....	23
Prop. 66.....	30, 40, 41
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520, subd. (f)(8).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 1994).....	11, 35
California Policy Lab, Three Strikes in California (Aug. 2022)	13, 38
Committee on Revision of the Penal Code, Annual Report and Recommendations (Dec. 2021).....	13
Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967)	37
Legislative Analyst, <i>A Primer: Three Strikes – The Impact After More Than A Decade</i> (2005).....	13, 14, 38
Senate Committee on Judiciary, <i>Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 971 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jan. 26, 1994</i>	36
